notes included in the Atheros Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended June 30, 2009, the historical consolidated financial statements of Intellon and accompanying notes included in the Intellon
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009,
all of which are incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus, and other information pertaining to Atheros and Intellon
contained in this proxy statement/prospectus. See �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Atheros,� �Selected Historical Consolidated
Financial Data of Intellon� and �Additional Information for Stockholders� beginning on page 83, 85 and 115, respectively, in this proxy
statement/prospectus.

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform Intellon�s historical financial statements to Atheros� historical financial statement
presentation.

87

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

at June 30, 2009

(in thousands)

Historical

Atheros Intellon

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 103,005 $ 37,104 $ (112,838) (A) $ 27,271
Short-term marketable securities 237,619 25,005 �  262,624
Accounts receivables, net 46,752 9,482 �  56,234
Inventory 35,362 5,709 3,281 (C) 44,352
Prepaid expenses, deferred income taxes and other current assets 15,967 1,499 (892) (L) 16,574

Total current assets 438,705 78,799 (110,449) 407,055
Property and equipment, net 12,031 2,362 �  14,393
Long-term investments 17,255 �  �  17,255
Goodwill 101,687 �  87,809 (D) 189,496
Acquired intangible assets, net 17,535 �  116,002 (E) 133,537
Intangible assets, net �  2,571 (2,571) (F) �
Deferred income taxes and other assets 16,463 100 �  16,563

Total assets $ 603,676 $ 83,832 $ 90,791 $ 778,299

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 16,907 $ 7,693 $ �  $ 24,600
Accrued and other current liabilities 52,095 2,507 902 (G) 64,383

8,879 (H)

Total current liabilities 69,002 10,200 9,781 88,983
Deferred income taxes and other long-term liabilities 42,986 �  43,501 (L) 86,487
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock of Atheros 477,602 �  120,020 (B) 597,622
Common stock of Intellon �  208,981 (208,981) (I) �
Accumulated and other comprehensive income 1,778 �  �  1,778
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 12,308 (135,349) 135,349 (I) 3,429

(8,879) (H)

Total stockholders� equity 491,688 73,632 37,509 602,829

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 603,676 $ 83,832 $ 90,791 $ 778,299

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 124

88

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Atheros Intellon

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 472,396 $ 75,378 $ �  $ 547,774
Cost of goods sold 236,431 43,181 �  279,612

Gross profit 235,965 32,197 �  268,162

Operating expenses:
Research and development 121,565 15,946 (65) (F) 137,446
Sales and marketing 51,154 8,138 �  59,292
General and administrative 25,109 8,239 �  33,348
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 12,231 �  23,906 (K) 36,137

Total operating expenses 210,059 32,323 23,841 266,223

Income (loss) from operations 25,906 (126) (23,841) 1,939
Interest income, net 8,878 1,046 (3,566) (J) 6,358
Impairment of long-term investments (15,490) �  �  (15,490)

Income (loss) before income taxes 19,294 920 (27,407) (7,193)
Income tax (provision) benefit (422) 1 10,278 (L) 9,857

Net income (loss) $ 18,872 $ 921 $ (17,129) $ 2,664

Basic net income per share $ 0.32 $ 0.03 $ 0.04

Diluted net income per share $ 0.30 $ 0.03 $ 0.04

Shares used in computing basic net income per share 59,804 30,865 (30,865) (M) 64,035

4,231 (M)

Shares used in computing diluted net income per share 62,070 31,152 (31,152) (M) 66,677

4,607 (M)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

89

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the Six Months ended June 30, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Atheros Intellon

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 200,149 $ 32,983 $ �  $ 233,132
Cost of goods sold 105,025 16,268 �  121,293

Gross profit 95,124 16,715 �  111,839

Operating expenses:
Research and development 59,525 7,588 (37) (F) 67,076
Sales and marketing 27,721 4,569 �  32,290
General and administrative 12,802 4,331 �  17,133
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 5,770 �  11,953 (K) 17,723

Total operating expenses 105,818 16,488 11,916 134,222

Income (loss) from operations (10,694) 227 (11,916) (22,383)
Interest income (expense), net 3,234 45 (1,134) (J) 2,145
Impairment of long-term investments (1,137) �  �  (1,137)

Income (loss) before income taxes (8,597) 272 (13,050) (21,375)

Income tax benefit 795 60 4,893 (L) 5,748

Net income (loss) $ (7,802) $ 332 $ (8,157) $ (15,627)

Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ (0.24)

Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ (0.24)

Shares used in computing basic net income (loss) per share 61,173 31,071 (31,071) (M) 65,404

4,231 (M)

Shares used in computing diluted net income (loss) per share 61,173 31,256 (31,256) (M) 65,404

4,231 (M)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

90

Edgar Filing: ATHEROS COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation